Address 550 West Baltimore Street

Baltimore, MD 21201

410-706-2085 Phone

Email mlds.center@maryland.gov

Website www.MLDSCenter.org

MEMORANDUM

TO: MLDS Governing Board

FROM: Molly B. Abend, Data Management Coordinator

DATE: December 2, 2022

SUBJECT: MLDS 2022 Data Inventory

Purpose

The purpose of this agenda item is to provide information to the Governing Board on the proposed changes to the MLDS 2022 Data Inventory for Governing Board approval at the December Board Meeting.

Data Inventory

The MLDS Governing Board is required to create an inventory of individual student and workforce data proposed to be maintained in the system (Ed. Art. §24-704(g)(6) Md. Annotated Code). Additionally, the data inventory serves to inform the public about the contents of the MLDS.

Summary of Proposed Temporary Additions

A. Postsecondary and Labor Market Effects of Career and Technical Education in Baltimore City Public Schools

Researchers from the Baltimore Education Research Consortium and Baltimore City Public School System have proposed to add temporary external data to the MLDS to conduct research for the Postsecondary and Labor Market Effects of Career and Technical Education in Baltimore City Public Schools project. This data will be brought into the system, matched, and removed from the system when they have completed their research. The data consist of demographic elements for matching purposes and a variety of CTE-related content elements. The data elements proposed for temporary addition are below.

- 1. State Assigned Student ID (SASID)
- 2. Local Student ID
- 3. Last Name
- 4. First Name
- 5. Middle Name
- 6. Generational Code or Suffix
- 7. Date of Birth
- 8. Cohort Year

- 9. CTE Program Name
- 10. RDD Running Variable
- 11. Enrollment Offered
- 12. CTE ID
- 13. CTE Exposed
- 14. CTE Concentrator
- 15. CTE Super Concentrator
- 16. CTE Specialist

B. Grads2Careers

Researchers from Baltimore's Promise have proposed one additional temporary external data element to the MLDS to conduct research on their Grads2Careers career pathways program. The data element proposed for temporary addition is below and will support identity matching efforts.

1. State Assigned Student ID (SASID)

Action

We request the Governing Board approve the temporary additions to the MLDS Data Inventory – December 2022.